SHERIFF STEVEN S. SMITH
GREENE COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE

“PUTTING CITIZEN'S FIRST”

12-15-2025

Ms. Cathy Schafrik

Greene County Administrator
40 Celt Road

Stanardsville, Virginia 22973

Re: Monthly Report -November 2025

Greetings Madam,

Please see our work measure stats for the month of November 2025. There are two Agency Crime
Overview reports attached. One represents the month of November 2025 and the other is year-to-date
as of December 15,2025. Our workload reports are also attached.

Key Points:

The Agency Crime Overview report indicates Group A offenses which include Crimes Against
Persons, with nineteen (19) simple assaults. Crimes Against Property and Crimes Against
Society, also Group A offenses with sixty-seven (67) to report.

Group B crimes are mostly misdemeanor crimes that include such crimes as DUI, Trespassing,
Disorderly and others. This was a total of seven (7). This group for this month is mostly
insignificant other than one (1) DUI arrest.

These performances for November 2025 reflect that the Sheriff’s Office experienced seventy-
four (74) reportable events, sixty-seven (67) of the associated crimes reported were Group “A”
offenses. Seven (7) Group “B” offenses were reported. Twenty-five (25) arrests were made in
November 2025.

The first Workload Report measures monthly data for Calls for Service, Paper Service for the
Sheriff’s Office, and Fire and Rescue calls. Civil papers served for November 2025 are (348),
Warrants processed eighty-seven (87). Sheriff calls (2,586), Fire calls twenty-two (22), Rescue
calls (228).

Transports for the month of November 2025 were forty-three (43) totaling 72.70 hours traveled
and (2,388) miles.

10005 SPOTSWOOD TRAIL * STANARDSVILLE VIRGINIA 22973 * (434) 9858682



SHERIFF STEVEN S. SMITH
GREENE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

“PUTTING CITIZEN'S FIRST”

* The second workload report reflects three (3) reported overdoses occurred in November 2025.
At month end we have eight (8) overdoses for the year, at month end the Sheriff's Office has
destroyed (608.83) pounds of prescription medication from the public. At month’s end we have
recorded thirty (30) drug arrests for the year.

Best regards,

Glb A Rkt

Major Josh White

Greene County Sheriff's Office
10005 Spotswood Trail
Stanardsville, Virginia 22973
(434) 985-8682 Ext 204 Office

Email: jwhite@gcvasheriff.us

cc. Sheriff Steven S. Smith
Kim Morris

10005 SPOTSWOOD TRAIL * STANARDSVILLE, VIR GINIA 22973 * (434) 985-8682



Greene County Sheriff's Office - VA0390000 - NIBRS Agency Crime Overview - Nov 2025

2024 Population Estimate

Law Enforcement Employees
Sworn Male
Sworn Female
Civilian Male
Civilian Female

Total:

Offense Overview
Incident Total
Offense Total

Group A Crimes per 100,000
population

Arrest Overview
Total Arrests
Adult Arrests
Juvenile Arrests
Unknown Age

Arrests per 100,000 population

Offense
Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy
Violations

Disorderly Conduct

Driving Under the Influence

Driving Under the Influence -
Marijuana

Family Offenses (Nonviolent)
Liquor Law Violations
Trespass of Real Property
Other Offenses

Total Group B

Adult

21,717

o O O o o

48
67
221.0

25
a3

115.1

Juvenile
0 0

iy
(=Rl =]

SNiloyv|ojoloe
B imlolo|lo

Group A Offenses

Crimes Against Persons

Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter
Negligent Manslaughter
Kidnapping/Abduction

All Rape

Criminal Sexual Contact

Incest

Statutory Rape

Aggravated Assault

Simple Assault

Intimidation

Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex Acts
Human Trafficking, Involuntary Servitude
Crimes Against Property

Arson

Bribery

Burglary/Breaking & Entering
Counterfeiting/Forgery
Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property
Embezzlement

Extortion/Blackmail

False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game
Credit Card/Automatic Teller Fraud
Impersonation

Welfare Fraud

Wire Fraud

Identity Theft

Hacking/Computer Invasion

Robbery

Pocket-picking

Purse-snatching

Shoplifting

Theft From Building

Theft From Coin Operated Machine or Device
Theft From Motor Vehicle

Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts/Accessories
All Other Larceny

Motor Vehicle Theft

Stolen Property Offenses

cloloocololw o o

1

Ololwiw

OOWDOOOU‘IOOODNODDNMOO—'O\NHOD

ocloivis|lOlo|lolo|lol~r|lolo

DOOODOOOOOODDOOOI—‘DOODHDOO

Qlocigiolociololalolololo

QOOOOOOOOOOODOOOODODOOOOO

(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime
(**) The 'Arrests’ column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over

time.

This report is valid as of December 15, 2025 and is subject to change



S GWQ&WMSM@~VMM*NM—MMW&'

Crimes Against Society
Drug/Narcotic Violations

Drug Equipment Violations
Betting/Wagering
Operating/Promoting/Assisting Gambling
Gambling Equipment Violations
Sports Tampering
Pornography/Qbscene Material
Prostitution

Assisting or Promoting Prostitution
Purchasing Prostitution

Weapon Law Violations

Animal Cruelty

Total Group A Offenses

PrlIwloliololr (ojojlolololn

5
4
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
4
1

mlioI~jlolOojolcololoclolalo

o
~
[
(-]

(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime

(**) The
time.

'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over

This report is valid as of December 15, 2025 and is subject to change



2024 Population Estimate

Law Enforcement Employees
Sworn Male
Sworn Female
Civilian Male
Civilian Female

Total:

Offense Overview
Incident Total
Offense Total

Group A Crimes per 100,000
population

Arrest Overview
Total Arrests
Adult Arrests
Juvenile Arrests
Unknown Age
Arrests per 100,000 population

Group B Arrests

Offense
Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy
Violations

Disorderly Conduct

Driving Under the Influence

Driving Under the Influence -
Marijuana

Family Offenses (Nonviolent)
Liquor Law Violations
Trespass of Real Property
Other Offenses

Total Group B

21,717
0
0
(o]
0
0
561
715
2,583.2
360
348
12
0
1,657.7
Adult Juvenile
0
24
46
0
0
1
10
90
171

Qlo

Nivjololo

Group A Offenses

Crimes Against Persons

Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter
Negligent Manslaughter
Kidnapping/Abduction

All Rape

Criminal Sexual Contact

Incest

Statutory Rape

Aggravated Assault

Simple Assault

Intimidation

Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex Acts
Human Trafficking, Involuntary Servitude
Crimes Against Property

Arson

Bribery

Burglary/Breaking & Entering
Counterfeiting/Forgery
Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property
Embezzlement

Extortion/Blackmail

False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game
Credit Card/Automatic Teller Fraud
Impersonation

Welfare Fraud

Wire Fraud

Identity Theft

Hacking/Computer Invasion

Robbery

Pocket-picking

Purse-snatching

Shoplifting

Theft From Building

Theft From Coin Operated Machine or Device
Theft From Motor Vehicle

Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts/Accessories
All Other Larceny

Motor Vehicle Theft

Stolen Property Offenses

0
0
5
9
11
0
0
11

223
60

14

83

32

37

19

39

NGOl ININ OO

[=)]
c © o0 v

O O r O 00O R kK O R NNOGOOO

=
[

(= B N L = =]

oloirivio|lolo|oilolalolo

ocloloiocloicioiclolo|olololololololo|lolololol=|olo

(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime
(**) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over

time,

This report is valid as of December 15, 2025 and is subject to change



Crimes Against Society

Drug/Narcotic Violations 36 18 1
Drug Equipment Violations 25 0 0
Betting/Wagering 0 0 0
Operating/Promoting/Assisting Gambling 0 0 0
Gambling Equipment Violations 0 0 0
Sports Tampering 0 0 0
Pornography/Obscene Material 9 1 1
Prostitution 0 0 0
Assisting or Promoting Prostitution 0 0 0
Purchasing Prostitution 0 0 0
Weapon Law Violations 20 8 1
Animal Cruelty 16 14 0
Total Group A Offenses 715 177 10

(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime
(**) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over
time.

This report is valid as of December 15, 2025 and is subject to change



CALLS JAN | FEB | MAR| APR | MAY | JUN | JUL | AUG| SEP OCT |NOV| DEC | TOTAL
Alarms (Burglary-Buildings)| 31 20 | 331 30| 26| 25| 24| 23| 22 | 21 28 291
Animal Calls 128 | 72 | 163 [ 160 | 161 [ 141 | 139 | 121 | 134 | 136 138 1493
Business Checks 578 | 562 | 512 | 543 | 615 | 602 | 605 | 492 | 468 | 510 | 258 5745
Domestics 11 6 17 17 15 12 10 16 10 10 11 135
Drug Arrests 2 5 5 1 1 3 5 3 2 1 2 30
Extra Patrols 913 | 572 | 502 | 479 | 691 | 698 | 749 | 633 | 660 | 699 | 678 6874
Drug Box Destruction(lbs) 36.4 [ 39.7| 716 50.4 | 109 26 | 83.8|449(457|269]| 75 608.83
Overdoses 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 3 8
Traffic Accidents 49 | 52 | 52 | 46 | 50 | 55 | 47 | 49 | 44 | 70 | 60 574
Traffic Citations Issued | 175 | 194 | 204 | 310 | 328 | 390 | 21 31118 230 | 115 | 95 2372
Traffic Related 109 | 196 | 88 | 104 | 135 | 148 | 143 | 109 | 103 | 102 | 104 1341
Warrant Arrests 89 | 146 | 76 | 105 | 113 | 43 64 69 71 81 58 915




2024 v 2025 Calls For Service

Calls for Service Sheriff 24 || Sheriff 25 Fire 24 Fire 25 Rescue 24 | Rescue 25
January 2,861 2,729 27 26 207 227
February 2,566 2,828 40 89 208 229

March 2,812 3,083 58 34 214 218
April 2,597 3,135 34 30 207 199
May 3,408 3,467 93 53 207 238
June 3,055 3,328 40 47 201 238
July 3,319 3,358 39 93 230 253
_August 3,094 3,026 72 38 199 241
September 3,002 3,179 50 35 218 238
October 3,005 3,092 33 53 201 265
November 2,787 2,586 58 22 186 228
December
TOTALS 32,506 33,811 544 480 2,278 2,574
Civil Served Warrants Processed
Papers Civil 24 Civil 25 Warrant 24 | Warrant 25
January 401 466 71 97
February 382 449 143 168
March 387 540 108 97
April 358 383 84 118
May 378 452 101 129
June 384 363 142 70
July 478 386 135 80
August 429 372 179 101
September 419 407 17 93
October 435 388 91 107
November 368 348 2 87
December
TOTALS 4,419 4,554 1,243 1,157
Transports Number 24 | Number 25 || Hours 24 Hours 25 Miles 24 Miles 25
January 50 43 125.13 76.28 3,723 2,623
February 57 42 122,47 96.42 4,088 2,805
March 65 76 129.55 172.85 4,936 6,960
April 60 64 180.48 133.32 3,970 4,929
May 47 44 98.21 94.48 3,163 3,438
June 75 43 176.36 94.50 4,835 3,414
July 73 38 132.65 96.37 4,768 3,148
August 39 61 92.71 98.92 3,627 3,346
September 70 67 160.59 124.63 5,829 4,102
October 69 65 127.49 128.21 4,255 4,200
November 57 43 90.39 72.70 3,306 2,388
December
TOTALS 662 586 1,435.73 1,183.68 46,500 41,353




