



SHERIFF STEVEN S. SMITH
GREENE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

"PUTTING CITIZEN'S FIRST"



12-15-2025

Ms. Cathy Schafrik
Greene County Administrator
40 Celt Road
Stanardsville, Virginia 22973

Re: Monthly Report –November 2025

Greetings Madam,

Please see our work measure stats for the month of November 2025. There are two Agency Crime Overview reports attached. One represents the month of November 2025 and the other is year-to-date as of December 15,2025. Our workload reports are also attached.

Key Points:

- The Agency Crime Overview report indicates Group A offenses which include Crimes Against Persons, with nineteen (19) simple assaults. Crimes Against Property and Crimes Against Society, also Group A offenses with sixty-seven (67) to report.
- Group B crimes are mostly misdemeanor crimes that include such crimes as DUI, Trespassing, Disorderly and others. This was a total of seven (7). This group for this month is mostly insignificant other than one (1) DUI arrest.
- These performances for November 2025 reflect that the Sheriff's Office experienced seventy-four (74) reportable events, sixty-seven (67) of the associated crimes reported were Group "A" offenses. Seven (7) Group "B" offenses were reported. Twenty-five (25) arrests were made in November 2025.
- The first Workload Report measures monthly data for Calls for Service, Paper Service for the Sheriff's Office, and Fire and Rescue calls. Civil papers served for November 2025 are (348), Warrants processed eighty-seven (87). Sheriff calls (2,586), Fire calls twenty-two (22), Rescue calls (228).
- Transports for the month of November 2025 were forty-three (43) totaling 72.70 hours traveled and (2,388) miles.



SHERIFF STEVEN S. SMITH
GREENE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

"PUTTING CITIZEN'S FIRST"



- The second workload report reflects three (3) reported overdoses occurred in November 2025. At month end we have eight (8) overdoses for the year, at month end the Sheriff's Office has destroyed (608.83) pounds of prescription medication from the public. At month's end we have recorded thirty (30) drug arrests for the year.

Best regards,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Joshua L. White".

Major Josh White
Greene County Sheriff's Office
10005 Spotswood Trail
Stanardsville, Virginia 22973
(434) 985-8682 Ext 204 Office
Email: jwhite@gcvasheriff.us

cc. Sheriff Steven S. Smith
Kim Morris

Greene County Sheriff's Office - VA0390000 - NIBRS Agency Crime Overview - Nov 2025

2024 Population Estimate		21,717	Offenses (*)		Arrests (**)		
Law Enforcement Employees			Group A Offenses		Reported	Adult	Juvenile
Sworn Male	0		Crimes Against Persons				
Sworn Female	0		Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter		0	0	0
Civilian Male	0		Negligent Manslaughter		0	0	0
Civilian Female	0		Kidnapping/Abduction		1	1	0
Total:	0		All Rape		0	0	0
Offense Overview			Criminal Sexual Contact		0	0	0
Incident Total	48		Incest		0	0	0
Offense Total	67		Statutory Rape		0	0	0
Group A Crimes per 100,000 population	221.0		Aggravated Assault		0	0	0
Arrest Overview			Simple Assault		19	4	0
Total Arrests	25		Intimidation		9	2	0
Adult Arrests	23		Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex Acts		0	0	0
Juvenile Arrests	2		Human Trafficking, Involuntary Servitude		0	0	0
Unknown Age	0		Crimes Against Property				
Arrests per 100,000 population	115.1		Arson		0	0	0
Group B Arrests			Bribery		0	0	0
Offense	Adult	Juvenile	Burglary/Breaking & Entering		1	0	0
Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy Violations	0	0	Counterfeiting/Forgery		2	1	0
Disorderly Conduct	0	0	Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property		6	0	0
Driving Under the Influence	1	0	Embezzlement		1	0	0
Driving Under the Influence - Marijuana	0	0	Extortion/Blackmail		0	0	0
Family Offenses (Nonviolent)	0	0	False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game		2	0	0
Liquor Law Violations	0	0	Credit Card/Automatic Teller Fraud		2	1	0
Trespass of Real Property	0	0	Impersonation		0	0	0
Other Offenses	6	1	Welfare Fraud		0	0	0
Total Group B	7	1	Wire Fraud		0	0	0
			Identity Theft		2	0	0
			Hacking/Computer Invasion		0	0	0
			Robbery		0	0	0
			Pocket-picking		0	0	0
			Purse-snatching		0	0	0
			Shoplifting		5	0	0
			Theft From Building		0	0	0
			Theft From Coin Operated Machine or Device		0	0	0
			Theft From Motor Vehicle		0	0	0
			Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts/Accessories		0	0	0
			All Other Larceny		3	0	0
			Motor Vehicle Theft		0	0	0
			Stolen Property Offenses		0	0	0

(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime

(**) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over time.

Greene County Sheriff's Office - VA0390000 - NIBRS Agency Crime Overview - Nov 2025

Crimes Against Society			
Drug/Narcotic Violations	5	2	0
Drug Equipment Violations	4	0	0
Betting/Wagering	0	0	0
Operating/Promoting/Assisting Gambling	0	0	0
Gambling Equipment Violations	0	0	0
Sports Tampering	0	0	0
Pornography/Obscene Material	0	1	0
Prostitution	0	0	0
Assisting or Promoting Prostitution	0	0	0
Purchasing Prostitution	0	0	0
Weapon Law Violations	4	3	1
Animal Cruelty	1	1	0
Total Group A Offenses	67	16	1

(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime

(**) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over time.

Greene County Sheriff's Office - VA0390000 - NIBRS Agency Crime Overview - YTD as of Dec 15, 2025

2024 Population Estimate		21,717	Offenses (*)		Arrests (**)		
Law Enforcement Employees			Group A Offenses		Reported	Adult	Juvenile
Sworn Male	0		Murder and Nonnegligent Manslaughter		0	0	0
Sworn Female	0		Negligent Manslaughter		0	0	0
Civilian Male	0		Kidnapping/Abduction		5	2	0
Civilian Female	0		All Rape		9	2	0
Total:	0		Criminal Sexual Contact		11	2	0
Offense Overview			Incest		0	0	0
Incident Total	561		Statutory Rape		0	0	0
Offense Total	715		Aggravated Assault		11	7	0
Group A Crimes per 100,000 population	2,583.2		Simple Assault		223	69	5
Arrest Overview			Intimidation		60	8	1
Total Arrests	360		Human Trafficking, Commercial Sex Acts		0	0	0
Adult Arrests	348		Human Trafficking, Involuntary Servitude		0	0	0
Juvenile Arrests	12		Crimes Against Property				
Unknown Age	0		Arson		0	0	0
Arrests per 100,000 population	1,657.7		Bribery		0	0	0
Group B Arrests			Burglary/Breaking & Entering		14	6	1
Offense	Adult	Juvenile	Counterfeiting/Forgery		6	2	0
	0	0	Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property		83	7	0
	0	0	Embezzlement		3	1	0
	0	0	Extortion/Blackmail		0	0	0
	0	0	False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game		32	4	0
	0	0	Credit Card/Automatic Teller Fraud		8	1	0
	0	0	Impersonation		6	1	0
	0	0	Welfare Fraud		0	0	0
	0	0	Wire Fraud		8	0	0
	0	0	Identity Theft		14	0	0
	0	0	Hacking/Computer Invasion		2	0	0
	0	0	Robbery		2	1	0
	0	0	Pocket-picking		0	0	0
Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy Violations	0	0	Purse-snatching		0	0	0
	0	0	Shoplifting		37	11	0
	0	0	Theft From Building		4	0	0
	0	0	Theft From Coin Operated Machine or Device		0	0	0
	0	0	Theft From Motor Vehicle		19	1	0
	0	0	Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts/Accessories		6	1	0
	0	0	All Other Larceny		39	7	0
	0	0	Motor Vehicle Theft		6	3	0
	0	0	Stolen Property Offenses		1	0	0
	0	0					
	0	0					
	0	0					
Total Group B							

(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime

(**) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over time.

Greene County Sheriff's Office - VA0390000 - NIBRS Agency Crime Overview - YTD as of Dec 15, 2025

Crimes Against Society			
Drug/Narcotic Violations	36	18	1
Drug Equipment Violations	25	0	0
Betting/Wagering	0	0	0
Operating/Promoting/Assisting Gambling	0	0	0
Gambling Equipment Violations	0	0	0
Sports Tampering	0	0	0
Pornography/Obscene Material	9	1	1
Prostitution	0	0	0
Assisting or Promoting Prostitution	0	0	0
Purchasing Prostitution	0	0	0
Weapon Law Violations	20	8	1
Animal Cruelty	16	14	0
Total Group A Offenses	715	177	10

(*) Offenses are counted using the FBI Units of Count for Crime

(**) The 'Arrests' column shows arrests made for incidents during the selected period, regardless of arrest date. Arrest counts for the same period may change over time.

CALLS	JAN	FEB	MAR	APR	MAY	JUN	JUL	AUG	SEP	OCT	NOV	DEC	TOTAL
Alarms (Burglary-Buildings)	31	28	33	30	26	25	24	23	22	21	28		291
Animal Calls	128	72	163	160	161	141	139	121	134	136	138		1493
Business Checks	578	562	512	543	615	602	605	492	468	510	258		5745
Domestics	11	6	17	17	15	12	10	16	10	10	11		135
Drug Arrests	2	5	5	1	1	3	5	3	2	1	2		30
Extra Patrols	513	572	502	479	691	698	749	633	660	699	678		6874
Drug Box Destruction(lbs)	36.4	39.7	71.6	50.4	109	26	83.8	44.9	45.7	26.9	75		608.83
Overdoses	1	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	0	1	3		8
Traffic Accidents	49	52	52	46	50	55	47	49	44	70	60		574
Traffic Citations Issued	175	194	204	310	328	390	213	118	230	115	95		2372
Traffic Related	109	196	88	104	135	148	143	109	103	102	104		1341
Warrant Arrests	89	146	76	105	113	43	64	69	71	81	58		915

2024 v 2025 Calls For Service

Calls for Service	Sheriff 24	Sheriff 25	Fire 24	Fire 25	Rescue 24	Rescue 25
January	2,861	2,729	27	26	207	227
February	2,566	2,828	40	89	208	229
March	2,812	3,083	58	34	214	218
April	2,597	3,135	34	30	207	199
May	3,408	3,467	93	53	207	238
June	3,055	3,328	40	47	201	238
July	3,319	3,358	39	53	230	253
August	3,094	3,026	72	38	199	241
September	3,002	3,179	50	35	218	238
October	3,005	3,092	33	53	201	265
November	2,787	2,586	58	22	186	228
December						
TOTALS	32,506	33,811	544	480	2,278	2,574

Civil Served

Papers	Civil 24	Civil 25	Warrants Processed		
			Warrant 24	Warrant 25	
January	401	466		71	97
February	382	449		143	168
March	387	540		108	97
April	358	383		84	118
May	378	452		101	129
June	384	363		142	70
July	478	386		135	80
August	429	372		179	101
September	419	407		117	93
October	435	388		91	117
November	368	348		72	87
December					
TOTALS	4,419	4,554		1,243	1,157

Transports	Number 24	Number 25	Hours 24	Hours 25	Miles 24	Miles 25
January	50	43	125.13	76.28	3,723	2,623
February	57	42	122.17	96.42	4,088	2,805
March	65	76	129.55	172.85	4,936	6,960
April	60	64	180.48	133.32	3,970	4,929
May	47	44	98.21	94.48	3,163	3,438
June	75	43	176.36	94.50	4,835	3,414
July	73	38	132.65	96.37	4,768	3,148
August	39	61	92.71	98.92	3,627	3,346
September	70	67	160.59	124.63	5,829	4,102
October	69	65	127.49	123.21	4,255	4,200
November	57	43	90.39	72.70	3,306	2,388
December						
TOTALS	662	586	1,435.73	1,183.68	46,500	41,353